
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS’ AUTHORITY TO 

EXECUTE CHANGE ORDERS TO THE AGREEMENT WITH GORDON N. BALL, 
INC., FOR THE MIRADA ROAD PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE REPLACEMENT AND BANK 

STABILIZATION PROJECT, TO INCREASE THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$4,073,520 BY AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $275,000, TO A NEW NOT TO 

EXCEED AMOUNT OF $4,348,520 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2021, this Board adopted Resolution No. 078001, 

which certified the Initial Study/Negative Declaration dated December 2020, and 

authorized the Director of Public Works to proceed with finalizing the plans and 

specifications and advertising for bids for the Mirada Road Pedestrian Bridge 

Replacement and Bank Stabilization Project (Project); and  

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2022, this Board adopted Resolution No. 078816, which 

adopted plans and specifications including conformance with prevailing wage scale 

requirements, authorized an agreement with Gordon N. Ball, Inc., with a not-to-exceed 

amount of $4,073,520 for the Project, and authorized the Director of Public Works to 

execute change orders in an amount not to exceed $370,320; and 

WHEREAS, during construction of the Project, it was observed that the existing 

site conditions had deteriorated or changed and were different from the design plans; 

and  

WHEREAS, depressions were found along the existing face of bluff and the 

existing face of bluff was found to be non-linear, which resulted in the soil nail wall 



requiring more construction material to be used along the unanticipated larger surface 

of the bluff; and  

WHEREAS, the California Coastal Commission, issuer of the Project’s Coastal 

Development Permit, required the concrete staircase design to be changed significantly 

after the Project was awarded, which resulted in additional time and materials for 

construction of the staircase; and  

WHEREAS, the unexpected changes extended the construction timeframe, 

increased the construction cost, and led to the contractor having to winterize the site 

and construct the staircase and install the pedestrian bridge in 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the unanticipated additional work for the Project is 

approximately $275,000, and the Director of Public Works is recommending that the 

not-to-exceed amount of the contract be increased by $275,000 to $4,348,520; and 

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has considered and concurs with the 

recommendation of the Director of Public Works. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Director of Public Works’ authority to execute change orders (contract amendments) to 

the contract with Gordon N. Ball, Inc., for the construction of the Mirada Road 

Pedestrian Bridge Replacement and Bank Stabilization Project is hereby increased by 

an additional $275,000, to a new not-to-exceed amount of $4,348,520, in order to allow 

for payment of the extra work and unanticipated project costs. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


